

**City Of Spokane**  
**Engineering Services Department**  
**\*\*\*Bid Tabulation\*\*\***

**Project Number**      2018097

**Project Description**      South Gorge Trail Connection

**Original Date**

6/26/2023 2:02:00 PM

<b>Project Number: 2018097</b>			<b>Engineer's Estimate</b>		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		WESSLEN CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<b>Item No</b>	<b>Bid Item Description</b>	<b>Est Qty</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Amount</b>

**Tax Classification**

**Schedule 01**

Sales tax shall be included in unit prices

1	NO TRESPASSING SIGN	2 EA	200.00	400.00	300.00	\$600.00	360.00	\$720.00
2	HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00	13,680.00	\$13,680.00
3	APPRENTICE UTILIZATION	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	6,960.00	\$6,960.00
4	REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	1 EST	1.00	1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00
5	SPCC PLAN	1 LS	1,200.00	1,200.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00	1,920.00	\$1,920.00
6	POTHOLING	3 EA	500.00	1,500.00	1,000.00	\$3,000.00	1,360.00	\$4,080.00
7	MOBILIZATION	1 LS	95,000.00	95,000.00	253,000.00	\$253,000.00	255,648.00	\$255,648.00
8	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	36,000.00	\$36,000.00	12,120.00	\$12,120.00
9	PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	18,000.00	\$18,000.00	10,080.00	\$10,080.00
10	SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGNS	100 HR	20.00	2,000.00	3.00	\$300.00	12.00	\$1,200.00
11	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1 LS	6,000.00	6,000.00	105,000.00	\$105,000.00	45,180.00	\$45,180.00
12	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	35,000.00	\$35,000.00	130,800.00	\$130,800.00
13	REMOVE CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY	18 SY	200.00	3,600.00	667.00	\$12,006.00	63.33	\$1,139.94
14	SAWCUTTING RIGID PAVEMENT	60 LFI	7.00	420.00	11.00	\$660.00	24.00	\$1,440.00
15	SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT	1110 LFI	1.50	1,665.00	2.00	\$2,220.00	3.24	\$3,596.40
16	REMOVE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	30 CY	50.00	1,500.00	249.00	\$7,470.00	190.00	\$5,700.00
17	REPLACE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	30 CY	70.00	2,100.00	287.00	\$8,610.00	318.00	\$9,540.00
18	GRADING AND SHAPING	1 LS	7,000.00	7,000.00	20,000.00	\$20,000.00	33,840.00	\$33,840.00

**City Of Spokane**  
**Engineering Services Department**  
**\*\*\*Bid Tabulation\*\*\***

<i>Project Number: 2018097</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		WESSLEN CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
19	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS A INCL. HAUL	790 CY	175.00	138,250.00	120.00	\$94,800.00	74.73	\$59,036.70
20	CONSTRUCTION GEOSYNTHETIC FOR SEPARATION	160 SY	25.00	4,000.00	44.00	\$7,040.00	12.75	\$2,040.00
21	CONSTRUCTION GEOSYNTHETIC FOR SOIL STABILIZATION	950 SY	150.00	142,500.00	42.00	\$39,900.00	20.34	\$19,323.00
22	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	45 CY	125.00	5,625.00	239.00	\$10,755.00	352.00	\$15,840.00
23	CSTC FOR SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS	1 CY	200.00	200.00	2,452.00	\$2,452.00	1,128.00	\$1,128.00
24	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 3 INCH THICK	140 SY	90.00	12,600.00	52.00	\$7,280.00	66.20	\$9,268.00
25	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	140 SY	55.00	7,700.00	31.00	\$4,340.00	30.21	\$4,229.40
26	CONCRETE CLASS 4000 FOR MISCELLANEOUS	27 CY	2,000.00	54,000.00	2,808.00	\$75,816.00	3,293.33	\$88,919.91
27	CONCRETE CLASS 4000 FOR WALL WITHOUT FORM LINER	63 CY	2,250.00	141,750.00	2,279.00	\$143,577.00	2,476.19	\$155,999.97
28	CONCRETE CLASS 4000 FOR WALL WITH FORM LINER	101 CY	2,500.00	252,500.00	2,778.00	\$280,578.00	3,127.13	\$315,840.13
29	STRUCTURAL LOW ALLOY STEEL	1 LS	200,000.00	200,000.00	310,000.00	\$310,000.00	498,840.00	\$498,840.00
30	FURNISHING AND DRIVING TEST PILE	2 EA	10,000.00	20,000.00	8,587.00	\$17,174.00	8,430.00	\$16,860.00
31	DRIVING ST. PILE	23 EA	1,750.00	40,250.00	4,908.00	\$112,884.00	3,349.57	\$77,040.11
32	FURNISHING ST. PILING	660 LF	125.00	82,500.00	56.00	\$36,960.00	63.64	\$42,002.40
33	FURNISHING STEEL PILE TIP OR SHOE	23 EA	500.00	11,500.00	187.00	\$4,301.00	453.91	\$10,439.93
34	FRP PEDESTRIAN RAILING	675 LF	275.00	185,625.00	396.00	\$267,300.00	422.04	\$284,877.00
35	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR FOUNDATION CLASS A	294 CY	80.00	23,520.00	119.00	\$34,986.00	146.53	\$43,079.82
36	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR WALL	150 CY	100.00	15,000.00	161.00	\$24,150.00	179.20	\$26,880.00
37	STRUCTURAL EARTH WALL	150 SF	80.00	12,000.00	125.00	\$18,750.00	388.00	\$58,200.00
38	EPS FILL	230 CY	250.00	57,500.00	135.00	\$31,050.00	222.00	\$51,060.00

**City Of Spokane**  
**Engineering Services Department**  
**\*\*\*Bid Tabulation\*\*\***

<i>Project Number: 2018097</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		WESSLEN CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
39	FRP GRATING	1 LS	275,000.00	275,000.00	107,185.00	\$107,185.00	141,360.00	\$141,360.00
40	PRIVACY SCREENING	1 LS	70,000.00	70,000.00	40,008.00	\$40,008.00	93,120.00	\$93,120.00
41	TRENCH DRAIN	31 LF	175.00	5,425.00	309.00	\$9,579.00	410.32	\$12,719.92
42	DRAIN PIPE 4 IN. DIA.	20 LF	60.00	1,200.00	84.00	\$1,680.00	162.00	\$3,240.00
43	UNDERDRAIN PIPE 6 IN. DIA.	260 LF	50.00	13,000.00	35.00	\$9,100.00	20.54	\$5,340.40
44	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN	17 CY	75.00	1,275.00	349.00	\$5,933.00	194.12	\$3,300.04
45	DUCTILE IRON STORM SEWER PIPE 4 IN. DIA.	14 LF	70.00	980.00	153.00	\$2,142.00	334.29	\$4,680.06
46	ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX, MON, OR CO IN CONCRETE	2 EA	500.00	1,000.00	636.00	\$1,272.00	480.00	\$960.00
47	EXTRA WORK ALLOWANCE FOR ROCK EXCAVATION - TRENCHES	10 CY	200.00	2,000.00	804.00	\$8,040.00	582.00	\$5,820.00
48	EXTRA WORK ALLOWANCE FOR ROCK EXCAVATION - RETAINING WALLS	70 CY	215.00	15,050.00	402.00	\$28,140.00	580.29	\$40,620.30
49	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	50.00	500.00	336.00	\$3,360.00	276.00	\$2,760.00
50	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	70.00	700.00	511.00	\$5,110.00	306.00	\$3,060.00
51	IMPORTED BACKFILL	90 CY	70.00	6,300.00	194.00	\$17,460.00	194.67	\$17,520.30
52	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,188.00	\$1,188.00	4,320.00	\$4,320.00
53	TEMPORARY ADJACENT UTILITY SUPPORT	1 LS	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,969.00	\$2,969.00	5,160.00	\$5,160.00
54	ESC LEAD	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,969.00	\$2,969.00	3,840.00	\$3,840.00
55	COMPOST SOCK	135 LF	25.00	3,375.00	12.00	\$1,620.00	20.44	\$2,759.40
56	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	160 SY	20.00	3,200.00	25.00	\$4,000.00	20.63	\$3,300.80
57	BARK OR WOOD CHIP MULCH	10 CY	150.00	1,500.00	249.00	\$2,490.00	348.00	\$3,480.00
58	BASALT ROCK CHIPS (1 IN. - 3 IN.)	4 SY	100.00	400.00	311.00	\$1,244.00	630.00	\$2,520.00
59	SOD INSTALLATION	160 SY	15.00	2,400.00	32.00	\$5,120.00	52.50	\$8,400.00

**City Of Spokane**  
**Engineering Services Department**  
**\*\*\*Bid Tabulation\*\*\***

<i>Project Number: 2018097</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		WESSLEN CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
60	CEMENT CONCRETE MOW STRIP, 6 IN. X 6 IN.	35 LF	50.00	1,750.00	25.00	\$875.00	130.29	\$4,560.15
61	TRENCH DRAIN OUTLET PAD	2 EA	500.00	1,000.00	1,476.00	\$2,952.00	630.00	\$1,260.00
62	RECONSTRUCT BLOCK WALL	1 LS	1,500.00	1,500.00	5,086.00	\$5,086.00	11,400.00	\$11,400.00
63	SEEDING AND FERTILIZING BY HAND	50 SY	20.00	1,000.00	12.00	\$600.00	16.20	\$810.00
64	IRRIGATION SYSTEM	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	10,572.00	\$10,572.00	10,320.00	\$10,320.00
65	1 1/2 IN. PVC IRRIGATION SLEEVE	7 LF	10.00	70.00	37.00	\$259.00	85.71	\$599.97
66	REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LINES	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	6,219.00	\$6,219.00	2,520.00	\$2,520.00
67	CHAIN LINK FENCE - 6 FT. TALL	130 LF	70.00	9,100.00	213.00	\$27,690.00	205.94	\$26,772.20
68	SINGLE 4 FT CHAIN LINK GATE	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,551.00	\$1,551.00	1,496.00	\$1,496.00
69	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	7,127.00	\$7,127.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00
70	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING WITH PRIVACY SCREEN	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	10,690.00	\$10,690.00	9,960.00	\$9,960.00
71	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	18 SY	250.00	4,500.00	594.00	\$10,692.00	386.67	\$6,960.06
72	HAND PLACED RIPRAP	2 SY	400.00	800.00	2,244.00	\$4,488.00	840.00	\$1,680.00
73	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB WALL	13 LF	300.00	3,900.00	479.00	\$6,227.00	489.23	\$6,359.99
74	CEMENT CONCRETE STAIRWAY	1 LS	7,500.00	7,500.00	6,147.00	\$6,147.00	18,216.00	\$18,216.00
75	STEEL PIPE RAILING	21 LF	225.00	4,725.00	236.00	\$4,956.00	281.43	\$5,910.03
76	HANDRAILS FOR STEPS	4 LF	500.00	2,000.00	722.00	\$2,888.00	1,170.00	\$4,680.00
77	ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS	1 LS	45,000.00	45,000.00	38,906.00	\$38,906.00	57,616.00	\$57,616.00
78	LIGHTING FIXTURES	1 LS	23,000.00	23,000.00	34,679.00	\$34,679.00	14,437.00	\$14,437.00
79	MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT	1 LS	26,000.00	26,000.00	12,445.00	\$12,445.00	973.00	\$973.00
80	STRUCTURE SURVEYING	1 LS	12,500.00	12,500.00	14,918.00	\$14,918.00	8,040.00	\$8,040.00

**City Of Spokane**  
**Engineering Services Department**  
**\*\*\*Bid Tabulation\*\*\***

<i>Project Number: 2018097</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		WESLEN CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
81	REMOVING SOLDIER PILE SHAFT OBSTRUCTIONS	1 EST	11,500.00	11,500.00	11,500.00	\$11,500.00	11,500.00	\$11,500.00
<b>Bid Total</b>			<b>\$2,158,556.00</b>		<b>\$2,529,036.00</b>		<b>\$2,898,901.33</b>	

**City Of Spokane**  
**Engineering Services Department**  
**\*\*\*Bid Tabulation\*\*\***

**SCHEDULE SUMMARY**

	<i>Sched 1</i>	<i>Sched 2</i>	<i>Sched 3</i>	<i>Sched 4</i>	<i>Total</i>
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	2,158,556.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,158,556.00
HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	2,529,036.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,529,036.00
WESLEN CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	2,898,901.33	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,898,901.33

**Low Bid Contractor:** HALME CONSTRUCTION INC

	<i>Contractor's Bid</i>	<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>	<i>% Variance</i>
<i>Schedule 01</i>	2,529,036.00	2,158,556.00	17.16 % Over Estimate
<i>Schedule 02</i>	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
<i>Schedule 03</i>	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
<i>Schedule 04</i>	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
<b><i>Bid Totals</i></b>	2,529,036.00	2,158,556.00	17.16 % Over Estimate